
FINAL FOR SIGNATURE

1

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE
WMATA FISCAL YEAR 2020

CAPITAL FUNDING AGREEMENT

Among

The State of Maryland;

The District of Columbia;

Arlington County, Virginia;

Fairfax County, Virginia;

County of Loudoun, Virginia;

The City of Alexandria, Virginia;

The City of Fairfax, Virginia;

The City of Falls Church, Virginia;

And

The Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority

Effective Date: July 1, 2020



FINAL FOR SIGNATURE

2

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE
WMATA FISCAL YEAR 2020

CAPITAL FUNDING AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE WMATA FISCAL YEAR 2020 CAPITAL 

FUNDING AGREEMENT (First Amendment) is made and effective the First day of July, 2020,

by and among the Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority (WMATA), a body 

corporate and politic created by interstate compact between Maryland, Virginia, and the District 

of Columbia; the State of Maryland, acting by and through the Washington Suburban 

Transit District and the Department of Transportation; the District of Columbia; Arlington 

County, Virginia; Fairfax County, Virginia; County of Loudoun, Virginia; the City of 

Alexandria, Virginia; the City of Fairfax, Virginia; and the City of Falls Church, Virginia 

(Contributing Jurisdictions and, collectively with WMATA, the Parties):

RECITALS

1. The Parties to this First Amendment desire to extend the term of that Fiscal Year 2020 

Capital Funding Agreement entered into by the Parties as of October 30, 2019 (2020 CFA) and to 

include the County of Loudoun, Virginia as a new Party and Contributing Jurisdiction subject to 

the terms of the 2020 CFA.

2. The Parties to this First Amendment desire to continue the funding and work of WMATA 

on the same terms and conditions currently in place under the 2020 CFA for an additional year 

(the Extension Term).

3. The Parties will continue to negotiate in good faith toward a longer-term capital funding 

agreement during the Extension Term.



FINAL FOR SIGNATURE

3

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and obligations hereinafter 

set forth, and with the intent to be bound, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

SEC. 1 DEFINITIONS

Unless defined otherwise in this First Amendment all terms used in this First Amendment shall 

have the same meaning as is found in the 2020 CFA. 

SEC. 2 EXTENSION OF TERM AND LONG-TERM DEBT OBLIGATIONS

A. Extension of Term. Pursuant to Section 2.A. of the 2020 CFA and Section 11 of the 2010 

CFA, the Parties agree to extend the term of the 2020 CFA for one additional year, from 

July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021 (FY2021) on the same terms and conditions of the 2020

CFA except as changed in this First Amendment.

B. Long Term Debt Obligations. No Jurisdictional Capital Contribution Long-Term Debt 

is authorized for issuance in FY2021 at this time. If WMATA or one or more Contributing 

Jurisdictions identifies a need to issue Jurisdictional Capital Contribution Debt during 

FY2021, the Parties shall follow the process established for such issuance in section 4(b)(2) 

the 2010 CFA.   

SEC. 3 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A. As is contemplated by the 2020 CFA, the WMATA Board of Directors adopted a new 

Fiscal Year 2021 Capital Budget in April 2020.   It is the intent of the Parties that the 2020 

CFA be amended to incorporate the jurisdictional funding commitments of the FY2021

Capital Budget as adopted by the Board exclusive of funds to be used to repay the debt 

service on previously issued bonds, Dedicated Funding, Jurisdictional Reimbursable 



FINAL FOR SIGNATURE

4

Projects, or PRIIA, as shown in Attachment A, which contains the FY2021 Capital Budget

Financial Plan.

B. The cash portion of the District of Columbia’s Allocated Contribution to the FY2021

Capital Budget shall not exceed $95,116,884 and this amount shall be added to the amounts

contained in Section 3(B) of the 2020 CFA to constitute the new limitation on required 

Allocated Contributions for the District of Columbia in the total maximum amount not to 

exceed $828,565,884 to be paid from the District of Columbia Capital Funds.

C. It is the intent of the Parties that to the extent that WMATA undertakes multi-year projects 

in the FY2021 Capital Budget, adopted by this First Amendment, such projects shall be 

continued in accordance with the provisions of Section 2(e) of the 2010 CFA.

SEC. 4 COUNTY OF LOUDOUN, VIRGINIA

Effective with the execution of this First Amendment to the 2020 CFA, the parties 

acknowledge and agree that the County of Loudoun, Virginia has joined as a Contributing 

Jurisdiction and shall be included in all of the rights and responsibilities provided to each 

Contributing Jurisdiction therein.  It is the express intent of the Parties that the 2020 CFA and 

all documents related thereto be interpreted to include the County of Loudoun as a Contributing 

Jurisdiction. 

SEC. 5 CONTINUING EFFECT

This First Amendment amends certain terms and conditions of the 2010 and 2020 CFA.  All 

other terms and conditions of the 2020 CFA that are not modified by this First Amendment 

shall remain in full force and effect.  Should there be any conflict between the terms and 

conditions in this First Amendment and the 2020 CFA; the terms and conditions of this First



FINAL FOR SIGNATURE

5

Amendment, and in the case of the District of Columbia the First Amendment to the Local 

Capital Funding Agreement, shall control.

SEC. 6 COUNTERPARTS

This First Amendment may be executed in identical counterparts, each of which shall 

constitute an original and all of which shall constitute, collectively, one agreement.  The 

counterpart with the most recent date shall determine the date of entry of this Agreement by 

the Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WMATA and the Contributing Jurisdictions have executed this 

Amendment by their representatives’ signatures on the following pages.





June , 2020















FINAL FOR SIGNATURE

14

CITY OF FALLS CHURCH, VIRGINIA

Attest:

______________________________ By: ___________________________[Seal] 
City Clerk          City Manager 

Dated: ___________________ 

______________ _______________
ity Manager

June 17, 2020



($M)




	WMATA FY21 Capital Funding Agreement_1
	WMATA Signature_1
	FY21 - 1st Amend FY20 CFA - Final w Attach A - MD - signed
	WMATA FY21 Capital Funding Agreement_2
	06 26 2020_signature page WMATA CFA Arlington FY 21
	FY 21 CFA Fairfax County signature
	FY 21 CFA Loudoun signatures
	WMATA AMENDMENT CFA Alexandria FY 21
	Falls Church CFA Signature FY 21
	WMATA First Amendment City of Fairfax signed FY 21
	WMATA FY21 Capital Funding Agreement

